

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KAREN L. JERMAN,

Petitioner;

v.

CARLISLE, McNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH
LPA and ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW M. CUOMO

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN

Deputy Solicitor General

CECELIA C. CHANG

Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway

New York, New York 10271

(212) 416-8020

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A Mistake-of-Law Defense Would Undermine the FDCPA's Mechanisms for Clarifying and Enforcing the Act.	6
II. Allowing a Qualified-Immunity-Like Defense Here Would Be Inconsistent with the Way Other Statutes Are Interpreted.....	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Boyce Motor Lines v. United States,
342 U.S. 337 (1952) 14

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980) 13

Cheek v. United States,
498 U.S. 192 (1991) 3, 11, 14

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984) 12, 14

First Wis. Nat'l Bank v. Nicolaou,
113 Wis. 2d 524, 335 N.W.2d 390 (1983) 11

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
380 U.S. 374 (1965) 14

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 12

Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86(1993) 11

LaPetina v. Metro Ford Truck Sales, Inc.,
648 F.2d 283 (5th Cir. Unit A June 1981) 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)	12
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	14
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	11
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	15
<i>Utermehle v. Norment</i> , 197 U.S. 40 (1905)	11
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	14
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	3, 6, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1692l	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 33-1058(B)	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-24-512(c)	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.30(e)	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-14-113(3)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36a-648(c)	2
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.207(4)	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.77(3)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-400	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 44-7-35(c)	2
Ind. Code § 24-5-0.5-3(c)	1
Ind. Code § 24-9-5-5	11
Ind. Code § 28-9-5-1(b)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Iowa Code § 714.H5(7) (West, WESTLAW through 2009 Reg. Sess.)	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-5-201(7)	11
Me. Rev. State. Ann. tit. 32, § 11054(3)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-C:4(II)	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-7	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-25	2
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 89-v	2
N.Y. Real. Prop. Law § 265-a	2
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 1345.11(A)	1-2
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2270.5(d)	2
R.I. Gen. Laws § 19-14.9-13 (4)(a)	2
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 2652.004(b)	2
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-19(4)(c)	2
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-207	2
W. Va. Code § 46A-5-101(8)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 425.301(3)	2
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 812.41(3)	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-14-522(c)	2
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change: A Workshop Report</i> (Feb. 2009), available at http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/workshops/debtcollection/dcwr.pdf	10
John P. Holahan, <i>Emerging Issues in Debt Collection Law</i> , 62 <i>Consumer Fin. L. Q. Rep.</i> 270 (Fall-Winter 2008)	9
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Fair Debt Collection</i> (6th ed. 2008)	7
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. & Nat'l Ass'n of Consumer Advocates, <i>Comments to the Federal Trade Commission Regarding the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (June 6, 2007), available at http://www.ftc.gov/os/comments/debtcollection workshop/529233-00018.pdf	8-9
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1696 (1977)	6, 13
